CLERK'S CONTRACT and AGREEMENT COVER PAGE

Year: 2012 Amount: \$58,468.25

Department: IT - Norm Johnson

Contract Type: installation

Contractors Name: CDW Government LLC

Contract Description: Village Hall Backup Generator

MAYOR
Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK
David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100

www.orland-park.il.us



VILLAGE HALL

TRUSTEES

Kathleen M. Fenton
Brad S. O'Halloran
James V. Dodge
Edward G. Schussler III
Patricia A. Gira
Carole Griffin Ruzich

November 14, 2012

Ms. Tara Barbieri Director, Program Sales CDW Government LLC 2 Enterprise Dr., Ste 404 Shelton, CT 06484

RE: NOTICE TO PROCEED

Village Hall Backup Generator

Dear Ms. Barbieri:

This notification is to inform you that the Village of Orland Park has received all necessary contracts, certifications, and insurance documents in order for work to commence on the above stated project as of October 26, 2012.

Please contact Norm Johnson at 708-403-6210 to arrange the commencement of the work.

The Village has processed Purchase Order #12-002298 for this contract/service and faxed this to your company. It is imperative that this number on the Purchase Order be noted on all invoices, correspondence, etc. All invoices should be sent directly to the Accounts Payable Department at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462. Also, your final invoice for this contract/service should state that it is the final invoice pertaining to that Purchase Order.

For your records, I have enclosed one (1) original executed contract dated May 24, 2012 in an amount not to exceed Fifty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and 25/100 (\$58,468.25) Dollars. If you have any questions, please call me at 708-403-6173.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski Contract Administrator

Encl:

CC: Norm Johnson

MAYOR Daniel J. McLaughlin

VILLAGE CLERK

David P. Maher

14700 S. Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462 (708) 403-6100 www.orland-park.il.us



VILLAGE HALL

TRUSTEES

Kathleen M. Fenton
Brad S. O'Halloran
James V. Dodge

Edward G. Schussler III
Patricia A. Gira

Carole Griffin Ruzich

May 24, 2012

Mr. Philippe Stapp CDW-G 230 North Milwaukee Ave. Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061

NOTICE OF AWARD - VILLAGE HALL DATA CENTER BACKUP GENERATOR

Dear Mr. Stapp:

This notification is to inform you that on May 21, 2012, the Village of Orland Park Board of Trustees approved awarding CDW-G the contract in accordance with the proposal you submitted dated May 1, 2012, for purchase and installation of a backup generator for an amount not to exceed Fifty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and 25/100 (\$58,468.25) Dollars.

In order to begin this engagement, you must comply with the following within ten business days of the date of this Notice of Award, which is by June 8, 2012.

- 1. Enclosed is the Contract for Village Hall Data Center Backup Generator. Please sign two (2) copies and return them both directly to me. I will obtain signatures to fully execute the Contract and one original executed Contract will be returned to you.
- 2. Also enclosed are the Certifications and Insurance Requirements. Please fill out the Certifications and return them directly to me. Please have Therm Flo, Inc. also complete the certifications.
- 3. Submit a Certificate of Insurance from your insurance company in accordance with all of the Insurance Requirements listed and agreed to at minimum and endorsements for a) the additional insured status, b) the waiver of subrogation for General Liability and c) the waiver of subrogation for Workers Compensation. Also have Therm Flo, Inc submit a certificate of insurance per the requirements.

Deliver this information directly to me, Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator, at Village Hall located at 14700 S. Ravinia Ave., Orland Park, IL 60462. The signed Contracts, Insurance Certificate and Endorsements are required to be in place and received at my office prior to the commencement of work on this project. You will be issued a *Notice to Proceed* letter and a purchase order when you are in full compliance with this process. Failure to comply with these conditions within the time specified will entitle the Village to consider your bid abandoned and to annul this Notice of Award. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at 708-403-6173 or e-mail me at ddomailewski@orland-park.il.us.

Sincerely,

Denise Domalewski

Contract Administrator

cc: Norm Johnson

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK

This Contract is made this 24th day of May, 2012 by and between The Village of Orland Park CDW Government LLC (hereinafter referred to as the "VILLAGE") and CDW-G (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACTOR").

WITNESSETH

In consideration of the promises and covenants made herein by the VILLAGE and the CONTRACTOR (hereinafter referred to collectively as the "PARTIES"), the PARTIES agree as follows:

SECTION 1: THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS: This Contract shall include the following documents (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT DOCUMENTS") however this Contract takes precedence and controls over any contrary provision in any of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The Contract, including the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, expresses the entire agreement between the PARTIES and where it modifies, adds to or deletes provisions in other CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, the Contract's provisions shall prevail. Provisions in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS unmodified by this Contract shall be in full force and effect in their unaltered condition.

The Contract

The Terms and General Conditions pertaining to the Contract

The Proposal submitted by Contractor on May 1, 2012, to the extent it does not conflict with this contract.

All Certifications required by the VILLAGE

Certificates of Insurance

Performance and Payment Bonds required by the VILLAGE

SECTION 2: SCOPE OF THE WORK AND PAYMENT: The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide labor, equipment and materials necessary to perform the following:

Furnish (per the NIPA contract) and install a backup generator at the Village Hall, 14700 S. Ravinia Ave, Orland Park, IL.; including four (4) TRIPP UPS units compatible with the new generator system

(hereinafter referred to as the "WORK") as described in the CONTRACTOR'S Proposal dated May 1. 2012, and the VILLAGE agrees to pay the CONTRACTOR pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act (50 ILCS 505/1 et seq.) the following amounts for the WORK:

Generator, ATS and Field Services	\$25,427.75
Installation	\$27,502.50
TRIPPLITE Option	\$ 5,538.00

TOTAL: an amount not to exceed Fifty Eight Thousand Four Hundred Sixty-Eight and 25/100 (\$58,468.25) Dollars

(hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT SUM"). The CONTRACT SUM shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE.

SECTION 3: ASSIGNMENT: CONTRACTOR shall not assign the duties and obligations involved in the performance of the WORK except to the list of Subcontractors approved by the Village, which approval shall not be unreasonably withheld.

SECTION 4: TERM OF THE CONTRACT: The CONTRACTOR shall commence the WORK of this Contract upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and shall complete performance of the WORK of this Contract by Cetaber 31, 2012 (hereinafter referred to as the "CONTRACT TIME"). Failure to meet the CONTRACT TIME shall be considered an occasion of default under the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. The CONTRACT TIME shall not be increased without the express written consent of the VILLAGE. Final payment shall be made by the VILLAGE upon inspection of the WORK, completion of any punch list items and after receipt of final release and waiver of liens in accordance with the requirements of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. This Contract may be terminated by the VILLAGE for convenience or by either of the PARTIES for default in the performance of the duties of the PARTIES as described in the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS upon thirty (30) day's written notice provided as required herein.

SECTION 5: INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE: The CONTRACTOR shall indemnify and hold harmless the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees and representatives and assigns, from lawsuits, actions, costs (including attorneys' fees), claims or liability of any character, incurred due to the alleged negligence of the CONTRACTOR, brought because of any injuries or damages received or sustained by any person, persons or property on account of any act or omission, neglect or misconduct of said CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents and/or employees arising out of, or in performance of any of the provisions of the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, including any claims or amounts recovered for any infringements of patent, trademark or copyright; or from any claims or amounts arising or recovered under the "Worker's Compensation Act" or any other law, ordinance, order or decree. In connection with any such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities, the VILLAGE, its trustees, officers, directors, agents, employees, representatives and their assigns shall have the right to defense counsel of their choice. The CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for all costs of such defense and for all expenses, fees, judgments, settlements and all other costs arising out of such claims, lawsuits, actions or liabilities.

The Contractor shall not make any settlement or compromise of a lawsuit or claim, or fail to pursue any available avenue of appeal of any adverse judgment, without the approval of the Village and

and any other indemnified party. The Village or any other indemnified party, in its or their sole discretion, shall have the option of being represented by its or their own counsel. If this option is exercised, then the Contractor shall promptly reimburse the Village or other indemnified party, upon written demand, for any expenses, including but not limited to court costs, reasonable attorneys' and witnesses' fees and other expenses of litigation incurred by the Village or other indemnified party in connection therewith.

The indemnification obligation under this paragraph shall not be limited in any way by any limitations on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits payable by or for the benefit of Subcontractor or any indemnities under any Worker's Compensation Act, Occupational Disease Act, Disability Benefits Act, or any other employee benefits act. The Subcontractor further agrees to waive any and all liability limitations based upon the Worker's Compensation Act court interpretations or otherwise.

Execution of this Contract by the VILLAGE is contingent upon receipt of Insurance Certificates provided by the CONTRACTOR in compliance with the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.

SECTION 6: COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS: CONTRACTOR agrees to comply with all federal, state and local laws, ordinances, statutes, rules and regulations including but not limited to all applicable provisions of the Illinois Human Rights Act (775 ILCS 5/1-101 et seq.) and the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 et seq.)

SECTION 7: FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT COMPLIANCE: The Illinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) has been amended effective January 1, 2010. This amendment adds a new provision to Section 7 of the Act which applies to public records in the possession of a party with whom the Village of Orland Park has contracted. The Village of Orland Park will have only a very short period of time from receipt of a FOIA request to comply with the request, and there is a significant amount of work required to process a request including collating and reviewing the information.

The undersigned acknowledges the requirements of FOIA and agrees to comply with all requests made by the Village of Orland Park for public records (as that term is defined by Section 2(c) of FOIA) in the undersigned's possession and to provide the requested public records to the Village of Orland Park within two (2) business days of the request being made by the Village of Orland Park. The undersigned agrees to indemnify and hold harmless the Village of Orland Park from all claims, costs, penalty, losses and injuries (including but not limited to, attorney's fees, other professional fees, court costs and/or arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or relating to its failure to provide the public records to the Village of Orland Park under this agreement.

SECTION 8: NOTICE: Where notice is required by the CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, it shall be considered received if it is 1) delivered in person, 2) sent by registered United States mail, return receipt requested, 3) delivered by messenger or mail service with a signed receipt, 4) sent by facsimile with an acknowledgment of receipt, or 4) by e-mail with an acknowledgment of receipt only if the PARTIES agree separately to use e-mail for providing notice. Notice shall be sent to the

following:

To the VILLAGE:

Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator

Village of Orland Park

14700 South Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, Illinois 60462 Telephone: 708-403-6173 Facsimile: 708-403-9212

e-mail: ddomalewski@orland-park.il.us

To the CONTRACTOR:

Philippe Stapp, Account Manager

CDW-G

230 North Milwaukee Ave. Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 Telephone: 847-371-5000

Facsimile: 312-752-3630 e-mail: philsta@cdwg.com

or to such other persons or to such other addresses as may be provided by one party to the other party under the requirements of this Section.

SECTION 9: LAW AND VENUE: The law of the State of Illinois shall apply to this Agreement and venue for legal disputes shall be Cook County, Illinois.

SECTION 10: MODIFICATION: This Contract may be modified only by a written amendment signed by both PARTIES.

SECTION 11: COUNTERPARTS: This Contract may be executed in two (2) or more counterparts, each of which taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument.

This Contract shall become effective on the date first shown herein and upon execution by duly authorized agents of the PARTIES.

Print name: Paul G. Grimes

Village Manager

FOR: THE CONTRACTOR

Print name: Tara Barbieri

Title: Director, Program Sales



Quantity 1 - Generac industrial gas engine driven generator, naturally aspirated 4.2L V-6 engine, consisting of the following features and accessories: SG0035GG034.2N18HPSYA

- Natural gas 35 kW Rating, synchronous alternator, wired for 120/208 VAC 3 Phase, 60 HZ
- Permanent magnet excitation
- H-100 Control Panel
 - Meets NFPA 99 and 110 requirements
 - Temp Range -40 to 70 degrees C
 - o Digital microprocessor:
 - Two 4 line x 20 displays, full system status
 - 3 phase sensing, +/-0.25% digital voltage regulation
 - RS232, RS485 and Canbus remote ports
 - Waterproof connections
 - All engine sensors are 4-20 ma for minimal interference
 - Programmable I/O
 - Built-in PLC for special applications
 - o Engine function monitoring and control:
 - Full range standby operation; Programmable auto crank, Emergency Stop, Auto-Off-Manual switch
 - Isochronous governor, +/-0.25% frequency regulation
 - Full system status on all AC output and engine function parameters
 - Service reminders, trending, fault history (alarm log)
 - I2T function for full generator protection
 - Selectable low-speed exercise
 - o HTS transfer switch function monitoring and control
 - o 2-wire start controls for any 2-wire transfer switch
- Electronic governor Frequency regulation, isochronous Steady state regulation +/-0.25%
- 100A UL mainline circuit breaker 100% Rated
- Sound attenuated, weather protective enclosure
 - o Industrial Grey enclosure, powder paint finish
 - o Integral critical grade muffler
- 110AH, 925 CCA, group 31 battery w/rack-installed, 10AMP battery charger-installed
- Battery charging alternator, Battery cables, Battery tray
- Fuel shut-off solenoid valve
- Solenoid activated starter motor
- Air cleaner and oil filter with internal bypass
- Oil and antifreeze, Oil and radiator drain extensions
- Vibration isolators between engine/alternator and base frame
- Standard flex exhaust
- Block Heater 1500W 120VAC
- Engine run relay
- Alternator strip heater
- 21 Light annunciator with 8 function relay surface mount
- Pad type vibration isolators
- Standard set of 3 manuals
- UL Listed for USA & Canada
- 5 year extended warranty

Quantity 1 -One automatic transfer switch consisting of the following typecode and components:

- GTS010W-3G2LDNAN
- 100 amps, 3 Pole constructionOperating at 60 HZ, 208 Volts 3 phase, with 2-wire start circuit
- Utility voltage sensing controls: * Drop-out and pick-up * Utility interrupt delay
- Adjustable logic controls * Minimum standby voltage * Minimum standby frequency * Engine warmup
 * Inphase monitor * Time delay neutral * Return to utility * Engine cooldown * Transfer on exercise
- NEMA 1 Enclosure
- Standard set of 3 manuals
- UL 1008 listed
- CSA Certified
- Standard 2 Year warranty

Start-Up Included during normal business hours 8AM-5PM Freight Included

Total for Generator, ATS and Field Services (Not including any applicable tax), With National IPA Participating Agency #15276 Applied: \$25,427.75

Installation

We will provide labor and materials to:

Install and wire SG035 natural gas generator in grass area outside West of IT Room, as follows:

- Furnish and install concrete pad 3' from building.
- Furnish and install gas piping and connections from existing gas line in Hall outside Boiler Room.
- Install a new 100 Amp ATS in electrical closet on 1st Floor.
- Relocate A/C power from basement panel to 1st Floor panel.
- Furnish and install all wiring from generator to ATS and power and control.
- All work during normal business hours, except final connections at ATS. Saturday OT is included.
- Generator to have a 100 Amp 100% rates main breaker. ATS to be 100 Amp 120/200 3-phase 4 w.

The price for the above described work With NIPA Participating Agency #15276 is \$27,502.50

Installation performed by Union Electricians – Therm Flo, Inc. 251 Holbrook Drive Wheeling, IL 60090

Estimated Delivery: 6-8 Weeks

Prices valid for 90 days from above date

FOB Factory, freight allowed to first destination only (unload off truck and rigging by others)



CDWG.com | 800.594,4239

OE400SPS

SALES QUOTATION

OUCTE NO	AGGENT NO	DATE
CRLJ365	0763376	4/24/2012

BILL TO:

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK 14700 S RAVINIA AVE

SHIP TO:

VILLAGE OF ORLAND PARK Attention To: NORM JOHNSON 14700 S RAVINIA AVE

Accounts Payable

ORLAND PARK, IL 60462-3167

ORLAND PARK, IL 60462-3167

Contact: NORM

JOHNSON 708.403.6210

Customer Phone #708.403.6100

Customer P.O. # TRIPPLITE OPTION

P	ACCOUNT MAI HILIPPE STAPF		SHIPPING METHOD NITE MOVES MESSENGER	TER Net 30 Days State/Loo	Govt		ION CERTIFICATE
OTY	ITEM NO.		DESCRIPTION		UNIT PRICE	EXTE	NDED PRICE
4	1702988	Mfg#: SU3	UPS SMART ONLINE 2U RM 000RTXL2U lational IPA Technology Solutions		1,164.2	9	4,657.16
4	309803	Mfg#: SNM	MP/WEB MGMT ACCESSO PWEBCARD lational IPA Technology Solutions	220.21		880.84	
	PROPERTY OF THE PROPERTY OF TH			BTOTAL REIGHT TAX			5,538.00 0.00 0.00
3 <u></u>	<u> </u>					L) U	S Currency
						TOTAL •	5,538.00

CDW Government 230 North Milwaukee Ave. Vernon Hills, IL 60061 Phone: 847.371.5000

Fax: 312.752.3630

Please remit payment to: CDW Government 75 Remittance Drive Suite 1515 Chicago, IL 60675-1515

BUSINESS ORGANIZATION:

Title

	RECENT	_
	RECEIVEL NOV	
FINANC	NOV - 6 2012	
d.	SE DEPARTME	ENT

	WAIVCE DE
Sole Proprietor: An individual whose	e signature is affixed to this bid.
Partnership: Attach sheet and state f	full names, titles and address of all responsible principals
and/or partners. Provide percent of ownership a	and a copy of partnership agreement.
x Corporation: State of Incorporation:	Illinois limited liability company
Provide a disclosure of all officers and principal	pals by name and business address, date of incorporation
and indicate if the corporation is authorized to	do business in Illinois.
	Village of Orland Park reserves the right to reject any or
all bids, to accept an alternate bid, and to waive	e any informalities in any bid.
In compliance with your Invitation to Bid, and	d subject to all conditions thereof, the undersigned offers
and agrees, if this bid is accepted, to furnish the	e services as outlined.
CDW Government LLC Business Name	(Corporate Seal)
Sheak Butner	Tara Barbieri
Signature	Print or type name
Director, Program Sales	2 MV 2012

Date

CERTIFICATION OF ELIGIBILITY TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS

IMPORTANT: THIS CERTIFICATION MUST BE EXECUTED.

I, _	Tara Barbieri	, being first duly sworn certify and say
that	t I am Director, Program Sales (insert "sole owner," "p	partner," "president," or other proper title)
of sub	CDW Government LLC	, the Prime Contractor Prime Contractor of the Prime C
stat	te or local government as a resul	t of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois
Cri	minal Code, or of any similar offe	ense of "bid-rigging" or "bid-rotating" of any state or of the United
Sta	tes.	
		Signature of Person Making Certification
Sub	bscribed and Sworn To	
Bet	fore Me This Day	
of_	November, 2012.	
<u>M</u>	Mr & Notary Public	

MATTHEW LUTHERAN NOTARY PUBLIC MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2014

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY

Section I. This EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY CLAUSE is required by the Illinois Human Rights Act and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.

Section II. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights (hereinafter referred to as the Department) the Contractor may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

During the performance of this Agreement, the Contractor agrees:

- A. That it will not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, national origin or ancestry; and further that it will examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization.
- **B.** That, if it hires additional employees in order to perform this Agreement, or any portion hereof, it will determine the availability (in accordance with the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts) of minorities and women in the area(s) from which it may reasonably recruit and it will hire for each job classification for which employees are hired in such a way that minorities and women are not underutilized.
- C. That, in all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service.
- **D.** That it will send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Contractor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract.
- E. That it will submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.
- **F.** That it will permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts.

G. That it will include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor. In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Contractor will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Contractor will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.

Section III. For the purposes of subsection G of Section II, "subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Contractor and any person under which any portion of the Contractor's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Contractor or other organization and its customers.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

NAME:Tara B	arbieri
SIGNATURE: _	Daea & Brumen
WITNESS:	alicii Shen
DATE:	11/2/2012

CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE ILLINOIS PREVAILING WAGE ACT (820 ILCS 130/0.01, et seq.)

It is hereby stipulated and certified to the Village of Orland Park, that the undersigned Contractor shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor and as set forth in the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this contract. The undersigned Contractor further stipulates and certifies that he/she/it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years. In accordance with Public Act 94-0515, the Contractor will submit to the Village certified payroll records (to include for every worker employed on the project the name, address, telephone number, social security number, job classification, hourly wages paid in each pay period, number of hours worked each day and starting and ending time of work each day) on a monthly basis, along with a statement affirming that such records are true and accurate, that the wages paid to each worker are not less than the required prevailing rate and that the Contractor is aware that knowingly filing false records is a Class B Misdemeanor.

Contractor	·:	
By:	Sun & Butier	
	(Authorized Officer)	

Subscribed and Sworn to before me this _____ day of November ______ , 2012

Notary Public

MATTHEW LUTHERAN
NO TARY PUBLIC
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES AUG. 31, 2014

CDWLLC



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/5/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

certificate holder in lieu of such endor	seme	ent(s).	oncies may require air ei	iuoise	ment. A stat	rement off fi	us certificate does not	conter	rights to the
PRODUCER	***************************************			CONTA NAME:	CT				
Commercial Lines - (617) 330-1005		PHONE (A/C, No	Ev+		FAX (A/C, No				
Wells Fargo Insurance Services USA, Inc.				E-MAIL ADDRE	-		(A/C, No	<u></u>	
699 Boylston St, 6th Floor				2,00,112		URER(S) AFFOI	RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
Boston, MA 02116				INSURE	T		Casualty Co of America		25674
INSURED				INSURE		er Oak Fire I			25615
CDW Government LLC				INSURE	I	Hampshire In			23841
230 North Milwaukee Avenue				INSURE					20011
				INSURE					
Vernon Hills, IL 60061				INSURE					
COVERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: 4999557	INVOCINE			REVISION NUMBER:	Sac hal	<u> </u>
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES	S OF	INSUF	RANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	D NAMED ABOVE FOR	THE POI	LICY DEDICE
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY R CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	PERT POLI	REMEI AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORDI LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF AN' ED BY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIE REDUCED BY	OR OTHER I S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS	DOCUMENT WITH RESPE D HEREIN IS SUBJECT T	CT TO	WHICH THIS
INSR LTR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD	POLICY NUMBER		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMI	TS	-
A GENERAL LIABILITY	Х	Х	6600252P993		10/01/2012		EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY		, ,	000000000000000000000000000000000000000		10/01/2012.	10/01/2013	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC								\$	
B AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			Domestic Auto		10/01/2012	10/01/2013	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
X ANY AUTO			- BA0239P10A				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS							BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
								\$	
A X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR			CUP0252P993		10/01/2012	10/01/2013	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	5,000,000USD
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$	5,000,000USD
DED RETENTION \$								\$	
WORKERS COMPENSATION C AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY			086476351 (AOS)		10/01/2012	10/01/2013	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
C OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	N/A		086476352		10/01/2012	ï.	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	1,000,000
(Mandatory in NH)	1		(MA,ND,OH,WA,WI,WY)		7370 (120 12	10/01/2010	E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYE	\$	1,000,000
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below			(1077,140,011,447,441,441)				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC						. ,			
The Village of Orland Park, and their responsible to the contract of the contr	ective reas	office ırdina	ers, trustees, directors, emp the activities of the Named	oloyees Hinsure	and agents a	are included a	is additional insured appl	cable to	the Auto
The Village of Orland Park, and their response						are included a	is additional insured, as r	espects	General
Liability per form #CGD4170708. Coverage				ory as r	equired by wr	itten contract.			
A Waiver of Subrogation for General Liability coverage is included. A Waiver of Subrogation for Workers' Compensation coverage is included.									
	.,. 5,,0		and the state of t						
OFFICIATE UOLDED				04110	TELLATION				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER				CANC	ELLATION			~	
Village of Orland Park				SHO	ULD ANY OF 1	THE ABOVE DI	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE C	ANCELL	ED REFORE
14700 C. Davinia Avance							REOF, NOTICE WILL		

Village of Orland Park 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue Orland Park, IL 60462

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator

gears Symbo

ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/6/2012

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER		CONTACT NAME:	
Assurance Agency, Ltd. One Century Centre 1750 E. Golf Road		PHONE (A/C, No, Ext):(847), 797-5700 E-MAIL ADDRESS:	FAX (A/C, No):847-440-9130
Schaumburg IL 60173-		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE	NAIC#
		INSURER A : Westfield Group	24112
INSURED	THERFLO-01	INSURER B :New Hampshire Ins	23841
Therm Flo Inc		INSURER C : Chartis	23841
251 Holbrook Drive Wheeling IL 60090-		INSURER D:	
7 1100mig 12 00000		INSURER E :	
		INSURER F:	
COVERAGES	CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 7398400	REVISION NUM	MBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR WVD		POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP		°S
Α	GENERAL LIABILITY	Υ	Y	CMM7309066	12/31/2011	12/31/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$2,000,000
	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$300,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$10,000
							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$2,000,000
							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$4,000,000
ļ	POLICY X PRO- X LOC							\$
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			CMM7309066	12/31/2011	12/31/2012	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
	ANY AUTO ALL OWNED SCHEDULED				PARTIE DE LA CONTRACTION DEL CONTRACTION DE LA C		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	AUTOS AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
	X HIRED AUTOS X NON-OWNED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
<u></u>								\$
Α	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR	Y	Υ	CMM7309066	12/31/2011	12/31/2012	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$10,000,000
	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE						AGGREGATE	\$10,000,000
<u></u>	DED RETENTION \$							\$
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y/N		Υ	WC21417636	12/31/2011	12/31/2012	X WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE ()	N/A					E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$1,000,000
	(Mandatory in NH) If yes, describe under						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,000
A C	Leased & Rented Equipment Pollution Liability	Constitution of the state of th		CMM7309066 CPL5503176				Deductible: \$500 Ded: \$25,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required)

It is agreed that the following are added as Additional Insureds, when required by written contract, on the General Liability on a primary and non-contributory basis with respect to operations performed by the Named Insured in connection with this project: The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, employees and agents.

A Waiver of Subrogation applies to the Worker's Compensation and General Liability policies in favor of the additional insureds, when required by written contract and where allowed by law.

Umbrella Follows Form

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	CANCELLATION
Village of Orland Park Attn: Denise Domalewski, Contract Administrator 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue	SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Orland Park IL 60462	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE Daniel St. Harry